assets relates to the Company entering into a convertible security agreement with ActiMirror.

4.5 Historical Statutory Statements of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of
Financial Position

Table 4.3 sets out the Historical Statutory Statement of Financial Position of OliveX and the pro
forma adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only
and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of OliveX’s view of its financial position upon
Completion of the Offer or at a future date. Further information on the sources and uses of funds of
the Offer is contained in section 2.7.

Table 4.3: Historical Statutory Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

As at 31 December 2019  OliveX
Holdings

Ltd

USD$'000
 Minimum Maximum AUD Min. AUD Max

 Unaudited
Pro

forma
Pro

forma
Pro

forma*
Pro

forma*

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1  1,437  2,077  2,088  3,018

Trade and other receivables   -  167  170  242  247

Inventories   -  18  18  26  26

Other financial assets   -  100  100  145  145

Other current assets   -  50  50  72  72

Total current assets  1  1,771  2,415  2,573  3,508

Non-current assets

Advances to a controlled
entity

 360   -   -   -   -

Plant and equipment   -  5  5  8  8

Total non-current assets  361 5  5  8  8

Total assets  361  1,777  2,420  2,581  3,515

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  28  102  102  149  149

Other financial liabilities  425   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities  452  102  102  149  149

Total liabilities  452  102  102  149  149

Net assets  (91)  1,675  2,318  2,433  3,367

Equity

Contributed equity  -  2,900  3,531  4,213  5,130

Reserves   -  645  645  937  937

Accumulated losses  (91) (1,870) (1,858) (2,716) (2,699)

Total equity  (91)  1,675  2,318  2,433  3,367

*Represents USD pro forma balance sheet
converted to AUD using the 2 June 2020 spot rate
of $1.45.

48

The following transactions and events had not occurred prior to 31 December 2019 but have taken
place or will take place on or before the Allotment Date. The pro forma financial information in this
section 4 assumes that they occurred on or before 31 December 2019:

In addition, the following subsequent events and pro forma transactions and events will take place

[…]

also include the issue of 3,800,000 options to the lead manager (and / or their nominees)
with an exercise price of A$0.20, which vest immediately and are exercisable at any time on
or before 36 months after the issue date, and with a fair value of US$369,000 (~A$535,050)
using the black Scholes option valuation methodology. The total cash offer costs are
US$347,000 (~A$503,150) under the minimum offer and US$395,000 (~A$572,750) under
the maximum offer. Refer to section 8.9 for a detailed summary of the Offer costs, section
2.7 for the sources and uses of funds, and section 2.2 for a summary of the New Options to
be issued to the Lead Manager.

49

Pro forma capital structure

Refer to section 2.8 for a detailed summary of the capital structure.

USD$'000
No. of
shares

Contributed
equity

Accumulated
losses Reserves

Net
assets

Capital structure following the
Restructure 23,559,996 1,614 (1,425) - 188

Convertible note conversion 2,500,000 344 80 - 425

Pre offer capital structure 26,059,996 1,958 (1,345) - 613

Pro forma transactions in relation
to the minimum offer

Public offer 10,000,000 1,377 - - 1,377

New Options to MITP Agency Pty Ltd   (4) 4 -

Director Options  - (272) 272 -

Shares issued to Directors in lieu of
fees 475,000 65 (65) - -

New Options to Lead Manager   - - 369 369

Offer costs  (501) (183) - (684)

Total (undiluted)  36,534,996 2,900 (1,870) 645 1,675

Incremental transactions in
relation to the max offer

Public offer 5,000,000 688 - - 688

Offer costs  (57) 12 - (45)

Total (undiluted)  41,534,996 3,531 (1,858) 645 2,318

Recognition of a deferred tax asset

A deferred tax asset has not been recognised in relation to the capitalised Offer costs due to the
uncertainty surrounding the flow of economic benefits that will flow in future periods.

Restructure

OliveX and OliveX HK will be owned and controlled by the same shareholders before and after the
restructure, and the control is not transitory. Therefore, the restructure represents a common control
transaction. Restructures involving entities under common control is scoped out under IFRS 3:
“Business Combinations”. IFRS provides no guidance on the accounting for these types of